As all the conditions with respect to the Rights Issue as set out in the Prospectus have been
fulfilled, the Rights Issue became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 28 February 2022.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the Compensatory
Arrangements) were HK$11 million and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue after
deducting the expenses were approximately HK$10 million. The Company intends to apply
the net proceeds from the Rights Issue as to (i) approximately HK$7 million for the repayment
of bank loans and borrowings of the Group; and (ii) approximately HK$3 million for general
working capital of the Group, as disclosed in the Prospectus.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%

Million Easy (Note 1) 62,000,000 62.00 93,000,000 62.00
Public Shareholders 38,000,000 38.00 46,598,856 31.07
Independent placees – – 10,401,144 6.93

Total 100,000,000 100.00 150,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The shares of the Company are registered in the name of Million Easy, the entire issued share capital of
which are legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Cheuk and Mrs. Cheuk in equal shares. Under the SFO,
both Mr. Cheuk and Mrs. Cheuk are deemed to be interested in all the shares of the Company held by
Million Easy.

– 3 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted to those entitled
thereto by ordinary post at their own risks on Monday, 7 March 2022.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES